22 LC 125 0389

House Resolution 1133

By: Representatives Werkheiser of the 157th, Hagan of the 156th, LaRiccia of the 169th, and Pruitt of the 149th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Oscar Hulett on his outstanding public service as an
- 2 environmentalist in Bacon and Jeff Davis counties; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Oscar Hulett has long been recognized by the citizens of this state for the vital
- 4 role that he has played in leadership and his deep personal commitment to the welfare of the
- 5 citizens of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time,
- 7 talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state as evidenced
- 8 dramatically by his superlative service with the Southeast Health District; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Oscar started his career with the Southeast Health District on July 1, 1995 as
- 10 the environmentalist in Jeff Davis County and part-time in Coffee County and is now serving
- 11 Bacon and Jeff Davis counties; and
- 12 WHEREAS, he founded the nonprofit Jeff Davis County Safe and Sober, Inc., and traveled
- 13 from White County to Tybee Island serving over 30,000 youth, sharing the dangers of drugs
- and alcohol as well as car seat and seatbelt safety, and giving away over 2,000 car seats; and

22 LC 125 0389

15 WHEREAS, Oscar assisted the Jeff Davis County Commissioners in receiving a grant for

- more than \$200,000 to provide water wells to over 40 needy families, and in 2005, he
- 17 assisted in the building of the Environmental Training Center in Jeff Davis County, which
- 18 serves about 15,000 individuals throughout the state; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Oscar's significant organizational and leadership talents, remarkable patience
- and diplomacy, keen sense of vision, and sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this state
- 21 have earned him the respect and admiration of his colleagues and associates; and
- 22 WHEREAS, he has been the recipient of many awards, including the Outstanding
- 23 Achievement Award from the Jeff Davis Youth Group and a Buckle-Up America Award, as
- 24 well as being named the 2005 Environmentalist of the Year and the 2007 Citizen of the Year
- 25 by the Hazlehurst-Jeff Davis County Chamber of Commerce; and
- 26 WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 27 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 28 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 29 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 30 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 31 the members of this body recognize and commend Oscar Hulett for his efficient, effective,
- 32 unselfish, and dedicated public service to the State of Georgia and extend the most sincere
- best wishes for continued health and happiness.

22 LC 125 0389

34 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 35 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Oscar
- 36 Hulett.